

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-436

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH ASIAN HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER (ASIAN), REPRESENTED BY BEAVER TAMESIS, MD., PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE VOLUNTARY BLOOD DONATION PROGRAM.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez. Jr. Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, Section 455 (a) (vi) of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, provides that, "the city mayor, as chief executive of the city government, shall exercise such powers and perform such duties and functions as provided by the Code and other laws and shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, as provided under the R.A. 7719, "it is the policy of the State to promote and encourage voluntary blood donation by the citizenry, to instil public consciousness of the principle that blood donation is a humanitarian act and to mobilize all sections of the community to participate in mechanisms for voluntary and non-profit collection of blood";

WHEREAS, Asian Hospital Inc., a corporation duly recognized and existing under and by its virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippine represented by its Chief Executive Officer and President, Dr. Beaver Tamesis;

eople's Center Building Putatan, Muntin upa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

N. Y.



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-436

WHEREAS, the MOA is between the City Government of Muntinlupa and Asian Hospital Inc. (AHI) who will conduct a voluntary blood donation drive in barangays, schools, churches, and other establishments in the City, at least once a year, in exchange for providing the venue and pre-registration of 50-200 donors;

WHEREAS, AHI is willing to give assistance through the dissemination of relevant information that could enhance awareness on the necessity of voluntary blood donation among its blood donors;

WHEREAS, among other obligations, the City Government of Muntinlupa will be entitled to receive FORTY PERCENT (40%) of the blood units collected for use of its employees. Supplies and equipment necessary for the mobile blood drive shall for the account of AHI;

WHEREAS, the *City Legal Office (CLO)* has <u>no objection</u> to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) as this will ensure adequate supply of clean and safe blood to our employees and residents;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the *Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon*, to enter into and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with *Asian Hospital and Medical Center (Asian)*, represented by *Dr. Beaver Tamesis, MD.*, President and Chief Executive Officer, on the implementation of the Voluntary Blood Donation Program.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 4th day of March 2024, on its 85th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member C. BONCAYAO COUN. P/ Membe) COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Member COUN, JEDIDIAHR, PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member er Building, Futatan, Muntinupa City, Philippines 1773 People's Cen Nekakapa no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com Telephor



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-436 **DISTRICT 2:** COUN.MAR **COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING** STER M. BAES Member Member COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member mila COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member 1 pl COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: wa COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA COUN. JONAS ANGELOW. ABADILLA President President Liga ng mga Barangay Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resp ution. CECILIAC. AZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: BIAZON ROZZANO RUFINO B City Mayor 1 3 MAR 2024 Date: orie/10th SP People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nekakar Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com